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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA  SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 202

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09/08/2024


IMPLEMENTATION OF LAKHPATI DIDI SCHEME


*202 SHRI SATNAM SINGH SANDHU:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details on the number of LakhpatiDidis in the country;

(b) the details of outcomes achieved under the LakhpatiDidi initiative of Government sinceits inception; and

(c) the details of LakhpatiDidi from minority communities benefitted under the scheme,community wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI SHIVRAJ SINGH CHOUHAN)


(a) to (c): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT (a) to (c) REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO. *202 TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.08.2024.


(a): DeendayalAntyodayaYojana - National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) is being implemented in 7,135 blocks in 742 districts across 28 States and 6 Union Territories (UTs). Cumulatively, 10.05 crore women have been mobilized into more than 90.86 lakh Self Help Groups (SHGs). Out of these SHG members, more than 1 crore SHG members have an annual income of more than Rs. 1 Lakh, i.e., they are LakhpatiDidis. The State/UT wise numbers of LakhpatiDidis is attached in Annexure-I.


(b): DAY – NRLM is being implemented with the objective of organizing the rural poor women into SHGs and continuously nurturing and supporting them till they attain appreciable increase in incomes over a period of time and improve their quality of life and come out of abject poverty. The Ministry is working not only to strengthen institutional structure and financial linkage of the SHGs, but also to enhance and diversify livelihoods of the SHG members.

LakhpatiDidi is an output of these interventions.

The key outcomes of DAY-NRLM including LakhpatiDidis are attached in Annexure-II.


(c): As per the data base maintained by DAY-NRLM, there are 10,80,107 Minority SHGs.

(Minority SHG is a group of women with more than 50% members from the minority community). In these SHGs, there are 99,13,879 members of the Minority community. The community wise details are in Annexure-III. Currently DAY-NRLM is not maintaining Minority information in the Lakhpati Survey database.


*****
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 Annexure – I

Annexure referred in reply to Part (a) of RajyaSabha Starred Question No. *202 for answer on 09.08.2024 regarding "Implementation of LakhpatiDidi Scheme"


State/UT wise number of LakhpatiDidis

S.No. State/Union Territory
SHG Members with annual income of

more than ₹1.00 lakh

1 Andhra Pradesh  13,65,471

2 Andman& Nicobar Islands 242

3 Arunachal Pradesh 3,797

4 Assam  4,65,559

5 Bihar  11,66,389

6 Chhattisgarh  2,90,177

7 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 1,841

8 Goa 206

9 Gujarat  4,94,180

10 Haryana 52,003

11 Himachal Pradesh 35,437

12 Jammu & Kashmir 29,070

13 Jharkhand  3,01,168

14 Karnataka  1,88,735

15 Kerala  2,31,036

16 Ladakh 51,723

17 Lakshadweep 0

18 Madhya Pradesh  9,54,829

19 Maharasthra  8,99,818

20 Manipur 12,499

21 Meghalaya 33,856

22 Mizoram 16,087

23 Nagaland 10,494

24 Odisha  4,40,150

25 Puducherry 6,886

26 Punjab 22,040

27 Rajasthan  2,02,785

28 Sikkim 6,954

29 Tamil nadu  2,64,101

30 Telangana  6,91,193

31 Tripura 51,715

32 Uttar Pradesh  6,68,403

33 Uttarakhand 29,978

34 West Bengal  10,11,452

  Total 1,00,00,274
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 Annexure – II

Annexure referred in reply to Part (b) of RajyaSabha Starred Question No. *202 for answer on 09.08.2024 regarding “Implementation of LakhpatiDidi Scheme”


                                    Key outcome indicators of DAY-NRLM

S.No. Indicator
Cumulative

Achievement
as on 30

th
 June 2024

1.
No. of women mobilized into SHGs (in Crore)

10.05

2.
No. of SHGs promoted (in lakh)

90.86

3.   Amount of Capitalization Support (Revolving Fund +

Community Investment Fund) provided (Rs. Crore)

43,610.64

4.
Amount of Loan Disbursed* (Rs. Crore)

9,00,236.95

5.
Non-Performing Assets (NPA)

1.54% (As on date)

6.   No. of Banking Correspondents Sakhi/DigipaySakhi

deployed

1,30,168

7.   No. of MahilaKisans covered under Agro Ecological

Practices (AEP) interventions (in Lakhs)

377

8.   No. of MahilaKisan having Agri-Nutri Garden (in

lakhs)

233

9.
No. of Enterprises supported under SVEP (in lakhs)

2.98

10.
No. of LakhpatiDidis

1,00,00,274
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 Annexure – III


Annexure referred in reply to Part (c) of RajyaSabha Starred Question No. *202 for answer on 09.08.2024 regarding “Implementation of LakhpatiDidi Scheme”


*****


Community Wise SHG Members in Minority SHGs

S.No. Community Name No of SHG Members

1 Buddhist 5,48,422

2 Christian 11,57,869

3 Jain 9,385

4 Muslim 79,85,836

5 Parsi 4,054

6 Sikh 2,08,313

  Total 99,13,879

